



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JHAVON GOODE,)
)
 Defendant Below,)
 Appellant,) Case No. 276, 2015
)
 v.)
)
 STATE OF DELAWARE,)
)
 Plaintiff Below,)
 Appellee.)

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE
IN AND FOR SUSSEX COUNTY

STATE OF DELAWARE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

KATHRYN J. GARRISON (# 4622)
Department of Justice
Deputy Attorney General
114 East Market Street
Georgetown, DE 19947
(302) 856-5353

DATE: November 2, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
I. The Superior Court Did Not Err in Denying Goode’s Motion <i>in Limine</i> to Exclude the Victim’s Eyewitness Identification of Goode from a Photograph Provided To the Victim by a Family Member.....	9
II. The State Did Not Violate Superior Court Criminal Rule 16, its Duty to Preserve Evidence, the Confrontation Clause, or <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> in Failing to Timely Disclose the Identity of Raye Boone, the Photograph she Provided, and Statements she Made to the Victim During the Identification.....	14
A. The State’s Failure to Turn Over Boone’s Identity Prior to Trial Did Not Violate Superior Court Criminal Rule 16 or the State’s Obligation to Preserve Evidence.....	16
B. The Victim’s Testimony During Trial about What Boone Said to Him Did Not Violate the Confrontation Clause.....	18
C. The State’s Delayed Disclosure of Boone’s Identity, the Photograph Provided by her, and Statements she Made to the Victim Did Not Deny Goode the Opportunity To Use the Material Effectively.....	20
III. The State Presented Sufficient Evidence to Support Goode’s Convictions.....	24

IV. The Superior Court Did Not Err in Rereading the Reasonable Doubt Instruction in Response to the Jury’s Request for Clarification on Reasonable Doubt.....27

V. The Superior Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Denying Goode’s Request for a Continuance of Sentencing to Test The Gun Discovered After Conviction.....32

CONCLUSION.....34

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988).....	13
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 521 A.2d 1069 (Del.1987)	32, 33
<i>Boyer v. Chappell</i> , 793 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2015)	11, 26
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	passim
<i>Bromwell v. State</i> , 427 A.2d 884 (Del. 1981).....	15
<i>Bullock v. State</i> , 775 A.2d 1043 (Del. 2001)	30
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 344 A.2d 231 (Del. 1975)	13
<i>Cohen v. State ex rel. Stewart</i> , 89 A.3d 65 (Del. 2014).....	12
<i>Cooke v. State</i> , 97 A.3d 513 (Del. 2014)	32
<i>Cooper v. State</i> , 992 A.2d 1236 (Del. 2010)	14
<i>Culver v. State</i> , 956 A.2d 5 (Del. 2008).....	9
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 2014 WL 3943100 (Del. Aug. 12, 2014).....	16
<i>Deberry v. State</i> , 457 A.2d 744 (Del. 1983)	17
<i>Fuller v. State</i> , 860 A.2d 324 (Del. 2004)	31
<i>Garden v. State</i> , 815 A.2d 327 (Del. 2003)	13
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	21
<i>Grace v. State</i> , 658 A.2d 1011 (Del. 1995)	30

<i>Hammond v. State</i> , 569 A.2d 81 (Del. 1989).....	13, 17
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 350 A.2d 768 (Del. 1975).....	13
<i>Hicks v. State</i> , 913 A.2d 1189 (Del. 2006)	27
<i>Hopkins v. State</i> , 893 A.2d 922 (Del. 2006)	14
<i>Howard v. Warden, Lebanon Corr. Inst.</i> , 519 F. App'x 360 (6th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 770 A.2d 506 (Del. 2001).....	22
<i>Janosky v. St. Amand</i> , 594 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 413 A.2d 875 (Del. 1980)	13
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 2007 WL 4372815 (Del. Dec. 14, 2007)	26
<i>Lolly v. State</i> , 611 A.2d 956 (Del. 1992)	13
<i>Lovett v. State</i> , 516 A.2d 455 (Del. 1986)	16, 31
<i>Michael v. State</i> , 529 A.2d 752 (Del. 1987)	21
<i>Mills v. State</i> , 732 A.2d 845 (Del. 1999)	29, 30
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 2012 WL 112602 (Del. Jan. 12, 2012)	25
<i>Monroe v. State</i> , 28 A.3d 418 (Del. 2011).....	13
<i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 408 U.S. 786 (1972).....	16
<i>Nance v. State</i> , 903 A.2d 283 (Del. 2006)	15
<i>Neal v. State</i> , 3 A.3d 222 (Del. 2010).....	24
<i>Oliver v. State</i> , 60 A.3d 1093, 1095 (Del. 2013)	14
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 246 A.2d 90 (Del. 1968)	12

<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , 132 S. Ct. 716 (2012)	10, 11
<i>Poon v. State</i> , 880 A.2d 236 (Del. 2005)	25, 26
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 49 A.3d 1090 (Del. 2012)	17
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 953 A.2d 169 (Del. 2008)	24, 25
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 542 A.2d 1196 (Del. 1988)	22
<i>Secrest v. State</i> , 679 A.2d 58 (Del.1996)	14
<i>Sheehan v. Oblates of St. Francis de Sales</i> , 15 A.3d 1247 (Del. 2011)	12
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968)	10
<i>Starling v. State</i> , 882 A.2d 747 (Del. 2005)	21, 22
<i>State v. Flowers</i> , 316 A.2d. 564 (Del. Super. Ct. 1973)	23
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	22
<i>Swan v. State</i> , 28 A.3d 362 (Del. 2011)	33
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 982 A.2d 279 (Del. 2008)	15
<i>Tucker v. State</i> , 564 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1989)	19
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Correa-Osorio</i> , 784 F.3d 11 (1st Cir.)	11
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 543 F. App'x 266 (3d Cir. 2013)	11
<i>United States v. Lopez-Medina</i> , 596 F.3d 716 (10th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>United States v. Whatley</i> , 719 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir.)	11
<i>Wainwright v. State</i> , 504 A.2d 1096 (Del. 1986)	15

<i>Wheeler v. State</i> , 36 A.3d 310 (Del. 2012)	19
<i>White v. State</i> , 816 A.2d 776 (Del. 2003)	23
<i>Younger v. State</i> , 496 A.2d 546 (Del. 1985).....	10, 13
Other Authorities	
Del. Const. art. 1, § 7	12, 17
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	10, 17, 21, 29
Rules	
D.R.E. 403	11
Super. Ct. Crim. R. 16.....	3, 14, 16, 17
Super. Ct. Crim. R. 29(c)	24
Super. Ct. Crim. R. 33	29
Supr. Ct. R. 8.....	12
